

ORDINANCE NO. 1784

AN ORDINANCE GRANTING TO GOOGLE FIBER KANSAS, LLC, A CONTRACT FRANCHISE TO CONSTRUCT, OPERATE, AND MAINTAIN COMMUNICATIONS SERVICE FACILITIES IN THE PUBLIC RIGHT-OF-WAY OF THE CITY OF FAIRWAY, KANSAS AND PRESCRIBING THE TERMS THEREOF.

WHEREAS, the City of Fairway, Kansas, a city organized and existing under the laws of the State of Kansas (the “**City**”), has jurisdiction over the use of the public rights-of-way in the City (“**Public ROW**”); and

WHEREAS, Google Fiber Kansas, LLC, a Kansas limited liability company, and its direct parent, and its direct parent’s subsidiaries, successors, or assigns (“**Franchisee**”), owns, maintains, operates, and controls a fiber optic infrastructure network in Public ROW (“**Network**”); and

WHEREAS, the Network consists of equipment and facilities that may include aerial or underground fiber optic cables, lines, wires, or strands; underground conduits, vaults, access manholes and handholes; electronic equipment; power generators; batteries; pedestals; boxes; cabinets; vaults; and other similar facilities (“**Network Facilities**”); and

WHEREAS, prior to the Effective Date (as defined in Section 15), Franchisee operated the Network pursuant to an appropriate state video services franchise and Franchisee desires to continue to use and occupy Public ROW in order to install, operate, and maintain its Network for the purposes of offering certain communications services (“**Services**”), consisting of broadband internet access service as defined in 47 C.F.R. § 8.1(b) (“**Broadband Internet Services**”) and Voice over Internet Protocol services (“**VOIP Services**”) to residents and businesses in the City (“**Customers**”), but excluding multichannel video programming services that would be subject to a video services franchise under K.S.A. 12-2021 et seq. and telecommunications services as defined in 47 U.S.C. § 153(53), K.S.A. 12-2001(c)(9) or K.S.A. 17-1902(a)(3); and

WHEREAS, in order to facilitate Franchisee’s desire, and pursuant to K.S.A. 12-2001 and its home rule powers, the City is adopting this ordinance granting Franchisee the right to install, operate and maintain its Network in the Public ROW for the provision of Services to its Customers (this “**Contract Franchise**”) and, upon acceptance by Franchisee, this Contract Franchise shall act as a binding agreement between the parties.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE GOVERNING BODY OF THE CITY OF FAIRWAY:

SECTION 1. Grant and Permission to Use and Occupy.

- 1.1. Permission to Use and Occupy Public ROW. Upon the Commencement Date (as defined in Section 1.2), the City grants Franchisee permission to use and occupy the Public ROW for the purpose of constructing, installing, repairing, maintaining, operating, and if necessary removing the Network and the related Network Facilities (the “**Work**”) in order to provide Services to Customers. This Contract Franchise does not authorize Franchisee to use any property other than the Public ROW as agreed herein (e.g., any City parkland or other recreational property, any governmental office property, any public safety property, or any public works facility). Franchisee’s use of any other City property, including poles and conduits, will be governed under a separate agreement regarding that use.

Franchisee shall not provide any additional services (other than the Services defined herein) for which a franchise or license is required by the City without first obtaining a separate



franchise or license or amending this Contract Franchise, and Franchisee shall not knowingly allow the use of its Network Facilities by any third party in violation of any federal, state or local law.

- 1.2. Commencement Date. This Contract Franchise will be effective upon the later of the date on which (a) (i) Franchisee has discontinued provision of facilities-based linear video services to Customers, (ii) Franchisee has taken all actions necessary under its state video services franchise to terminate such state franchise and such state franchise has terminated, and (iii) Franchisee has notified the City of (i) and (ii); or (b) the Effective Date (“**Commencement Date**”).
- 1.3. Subject to State and Local Law. This Contract Franchise is subject to the City’s valid authority under state and local laws as they exist now or may be amended from time-to-time, and subject to the conditions set forth in this Contract Franchise.
- 1.4. Subject to City’s Right to Use Public ROW. This Contract Franchise is subject and subordinate to the City’s prior and continuing right to use the Public ROW, including constructing, installing, operating, maintaining, repairing, or removing sewers, water pipes, storm drains, gas pipes, utility poles, overhead and underground electric lines and related facilities, and other public utility and municipal uses.
- 1.5. Subject to Pre-Existing Property Interests. The City’s grant and permission to use and occupy the Public ROW is subject to all valid pre-existing easements, restrictions, conditions, covenants, encumbrances, claims of title or other property interests that may affect the Public ROW. Franchisee will obtain at its own cost and expense any permission or rights as may be necessary to accommodate such pre-existing property interests.
- 1.6. No Grant of Property Interest. This Contract Franchise does not grant or convey any property interest, or any title, equitable or legal, in the Public ROW. Additionally, this Contract Franchise does not grant the right to use any facilities or property owned or controlled by a third-party without the consent of such third-party; and Franchisee is responsible for obtaining appropriate access or attachment agreements before locating its Network Facilities on property or facilities owned or controlled by a third-party.
- 1.7. Non-Exclusive. This Contract Franchise is not exclusive. The City expressly reserves the right to grant licenses, permits, franchises, privileges or other rights to any other individual, corporation, partnership, limited liability company, trust, joint stock company, business trust, unincorporated association, joint venture, governmental authority or other entity of any nature whatsoever (“**Person**”), as well as the right in its own name as a city, to use Public ROW for similar or different purposes allowed Franchisee under this Contract Franchise.
- 1.8. Reservation of Right. In entering into this Contract Franchise, the City does not in any manner waive its regulatory or other rights and powers under and by virtue of the laws of the State of Kansas or applicable federal laws and regulations as the same may be amended, its home rule powers and other authority established pursuant to the Constitution of the State of Kansas, nor any of its rights and powers under or by virtue of present or future ordinances of the City.

SECTION 2. Franchisee’s Obligations

- 2.1. Use of Public ROW. Franchisee’s use of the Public ROW shall always be subject and subordinate to the reasonable public health, safety and welfare requirements and regulations of the City. The City may exercise its home rule powers in its administration and regulation related to the management of the Public ROW; provided that any such exercise must be

competitively neutral and may not be unreasonable or discriminatory. Franchisee shall be subject to all applicable laws and statutes, and/or rules, regulations, policies, resolutions and ordinances adopted by the City, relating to the construction and use of the Public ROW or otherwise relating to Franchisee's Network Facilities, including but not limited to the City's Zoning Regulations (City Code Chapter 15, Article IV), ordinances relating to Public Right-of-Way Use and Excavation (City Code Chapter 9, Article III), the City's adopted building and electrical codes (City Code Chapter 15, Article V), the Franchise Code (City Code Chapter 7, Article III) and the City of Fairway Right of Way Restoration Manual (each as may be amended).

- 2.2. Individual Permits Required. Franchisee will obtain the City's approval of required individual encroachment, construction, and other necessary permits before placing its Network Facilities in the Public ROW or other property of the City as authorized. Franchisee will pay all lawful processing, field marking, engineering, and inspection fees associated with the issuance of individual permits by the City.
- 2.3. Franchisee's Sole Cost and Expense. Franchisee will perform the Work at its sole cost and expense.
- 2.4. Compliance with Laws. Franchisee will comply with all applicable laws and regulations when performing the Work (including but not limited to the City Code references identified in Section 2.1). Franchisee will place its Network Facilities in conformance with the required permits, plans, and drawings approved by the City. Franchisee shall also participate in the Kansas One Call utility location program. To the extent applicable, Franchisee shall obtain any necessary permit, license, certification, grant, registration or any other authorization required by any appropriate governmental entity, including, but not limited to, the FCC or the Kansas Corporation Commission (KCC).
- 2.5. Reasonable Care. Franchisee will exercise reasonable care when performing the Work and will use commonly accepted practices and equipment to minimize the risks of personal injury, property damage, soil erosion, and pollution of surface or groundwater. Franchisee's Network Facilities shall be so constructed and maintained as not to obstruct or hinder the usual travel or public safety on the Public ROW or obstruct the legal use of such Public ROW by other utilities.
- 2.6. No Nuisance. Franchisee will maintain its Network Facilities in good and safe condition so that its Network Facilities do not cause a public nuisance.
- 2.7. Repair. Franchisee will promptly repair any damage to the Public ROW, City property, or private property: (i) if such damage is directly caused by Franchisee's Work (including Work by an Authorized Individual (as defined in Section 4.3)) and no other Person is responsible for the damage (e.g., where a Person other than Franchisee or its Authorized Individual fails to accurately or timely locate its underground facilities as required by applicable law); or (ii) as otherwise might be required under the provisions of City Code Chapter 9, Article III or other applicable law(s). Franchisee will repair the damaged property to a condition equal to or better than that which existed prior to the damage. Franchisee's obligation under this Section 2.7 will be limited by, and consistent with, any applicable seasonal or other restrictions on construction or restoration work.
- 2.8. As-Built Drawings and Maps. Franchisee will maintain accurate as-built drawings and maps of its Network Facilities located in the City and will provide them to the City upon reasonable request and on a mutually-agreed timetable (e.g., piecemeal following the closure of each permit, or all at once after all the Work is complete), subject to applicable confidentiality protections.



- 2.9. Network Design. Nothing in this Contract Franchise requires Franchisee to build to all areas of the City, and Franchisee retains the discretion to determine the scope, location, and timing of the design and construction of the Network.
- 2.10. Protection of Facilities. Consistent with and pursuant to City Code Chapter 9, Article III, it shall be the responsibility of Franchisee to take adequate measures to protect and defend its Network Facilities in the Public ROW from harm or damage.

SECTION 3. City's Obligations.

- 3.1. Emergency Removal or Relocation by City. In the event of a public emergency that creates an imminent threat to the health, safety, or property of the City or its residents, the City may remove or relocate the applicable portions of the Network Facilities without prior notice to Franchisee. The City will, however, make best efforts to provide prior notice to Franchisee before making an emergency removal or relocation. In any event, the City will promptly provide to Franchisee a written description of any emergency removals or relocations of Franchisee's Network Facilities. Franchisee will reimburse the City for its actual, reasonable, and documented costs or expenses incurred for any such work performed by the City, the direct cause of which was Franchisee's construction, installation, operation, maintenance, repair, or removal of its Network Facilities. Franchisee's obligation to reimburse the City under this section will be separate from Franchisee's obligation to pay the Franchise Fee (as defined in Section 15).
- 3.2. Relocation to Accommodate Governmental Purposes. If Franchisee's then-existing Network Facilities would interfere with the City's planned use of the Public ROW or other City property for a legitimate governmental purpose, such as the construction, installation, repair, maintenance, or operation of a new water, sewer, or storm drain line, or a public road, curb, gutter, sidewalk, park, or recreational facility, Franchisee will, upon written notice from the City, relocate its Network Facilities at Franchisee's own expense to such other location or locations in the Public ROW as may be mutually agreed by the parties, taking into account the needs of the City's governmental purpose and Franchisee's interest in maintaining the integrity and stability of its Network. Franchisee will relocate its Network Facilities within a commercially reasonable period of time agreed to by the parties, taking into account the urgency of the need for relocation, the difficulty of the relocation, and other relevant facts and circumstances. (See City Code Chapter 9, Article III, Division 1, Sec. 9-75)
- 3.3. Relocation to Accommodate Non-Governmental Purposes. If Franchisee's then-existing Network Facilities would interfere with (a) the City's planned use of the Public ROW for a non-governmental (e.g., commercial) purpose, or (b) a third-party's use of the Public ROW, Franchisee will not be required to bear the cost to relocate or adjust its Network Facilities and shall not be obligated to commence the relocation or adjustment until receipt of funds for such relocation or adjustment. (See City Code Chapter 9, Article III, Division 1, Sec. 9-75)
- 3.4. Non-Discrimination. The City will at all times treat Franchisee and provide access to the Public ROW in a non-discriminatory manner as compared to other similar non-incumbent holders of local or state franchise authority offering wired facilities-based Broadband Internet Services.
- 3.5. Post-Removal Restoration of Public ROW. When removal or relocation is required under this Contract Franchise, Franchisee will, after the removal or relocation of the Network Facilities, at its own cost, repair and return the Public ROW in which the facilities were located to a safe and satisfactory condition in accordance with the construction-related conditions and specifications as established by the City.

SECTION 4. Contractors and Subcontractors.

- 4.1. Use of Contractors and Subcontractors. Franchisee may retain contractors and subcontractors to perform the Work on Franchisee's behalf; provided, Franchisee shall be responsible for its contractors and subcontractors including responsible for their actions or failures to act, and Franchisee shall ensure its contractors and subcontractors adhere to the requirements of this Contract Franchise and all applicable laws. Accordingly, when and if applicable, references in this Contract Franchise to "Franchisee" shall include and apply to Franchisee's contractors and subcontractors.
- 4.2. Contractors to be Licensed. Franchisee's contractors and subcontractors used for the Work will be properly licensed under applicable law.
- 4.3. Authorized Individuals. Franchisee's contractors and subcontractors may submit individual permit applications to the City on Franchisee's behalf, so long as the permit applications are signed by individuals that Franchisee has authorized to act on its behalf via a letter of authorization provided to the City in the form attached as **Exhibit A ("Authorized Individuals")**. The City will accept permit applications under this Contract Franchise submitted and signed by Authorized Individuals, and will treat those applications as if they had been submitted by Franchisee under this Contract Franchise.

SECTION 5. Franchise Fee. Franchisee will pay the City a fee ("**Franchise Fee**") to compensate the City for Franchisee's use and occupancy of Public ROW pursuant to this Contract Franchise. Franchisee and the City acknowledge and agree that the Franchise Fee provides fair and reasonable compensation for Franchisee's use and occupancy of Public ROW and other City property as authorized, and shall in no way be deemed a tax of any kind. The Franchise Fee will begin accruing on the Commencement Date (as defined herein) and will be calculated as set forth in Section 5.1. Subject to any applicable statute of limitations, Franchisee's payment obligations as of expiration or termination of this Contract Franchise hereunder shall survive the expiration or termination of this Contract Franchise.

- 5.1. Franchise Fee. Franchisee will pay the City two percent (2%) (the "**Revenue Percentage**") of Gross Revenues for a calendar quarter, remitted within forty-five (45) days of the end of each calendar quarter, commencing on the Commencement Date. The payment will be accompanied by a report showing the basis for the computation and such other relevant facts as may be required by the City to determine the accuracy of the payment. Subject to any applicable statute of limitations, Franchisee's payment obligations hereunder shall survive the expiration or termination of this Contract Franchise.
 - 5.1.1. As used herein, "**Gross Revenues**" means all consideration of any kind or nature, including without limitation, cash, credits, property, and in-kind contributions (services or goods) received by Franchisee from Customers for Broadband Internet Services that are provided to Customers through Network Facilities located at least in part in Public ROW.
 - 5.1.2. Gross Revenues do not include:
 - (i) any revenue not actually received, even if billed, such as bad debt;
 - (ii) refunds, rebates, or discounts made to Customers, or the City;
 - (iii) revenue received from the sale of Broadband Internet Services for resale in which the purchaser is required to collect and remit a franchise or similar fee to the City from the purchaser's customer;

- (iv) revenue derived from the provision of Broadband Internet Services to Customers where none of the Network Facilities used to provide such Broadband Internet Services are located in Public ROW;
- (v) any forgone revenue from Franchisee's provision of Broadband Internet Services to Customers at no charge if required by state law;
- (vi) any revenue derived from advertising;
- (vii) any revenue derived from VOIP Services;
- (viii) any revenue derived from rental of modems or other equipment used to provide or facilitate the provision of the Broadband Internet Services;
- (ix) any revenue derived from referral or marketing agreements with third party providers of online services which Franchisee may make available to Customers;
- (x) any tax of general applicability imposed upon Franchisee or its Customers by the City or by any state, federal, or any other governmental entity, and required to be collected by Franchisee and remitted to the taxing entity (including but not limited to sales and use tax, gross receipts tax, excise tax, utility users tax, public service tax, communications taxes, and fees not imposed by this Contract Franchise);
- (xi) any forgone revenue from Franchisee's provision, in Franchisee's discretion, of free or reduced cost Broadband Internet Services to any Person, including without limitation employees of Franchisee; provided, however, that any forgone revenue which Franchisee chooses not to receive in exchange for trades, barter, services, or other items of value will be included in Gross Revenues; and
- (xii) sales of capital assets or sales of surplus equipment.

5.2. Pass Through. To the extent allowed by either federal or state law, Franchisee may identify and collect, as a separate item on the regular bill of any Customer whose Broadband Internet Services are provided by Network Facilities located at least in part in Public ROW, that Customer's pro rata amount of the Franchise Fee.

5.3. Interest on Late Payments. Any payments that are due and payable under this Contract Franchise that are not received within thirty (30) days from the specified due date will be assessed interest at an annual rate equal to the applicable statutory interest rate in effect upon the due date.

5.4. No Accord. No acceptance by the City of any Franchise Fee shall be construed as an accord that the amount paid is in fact the correct amount, nor shall acceptance of any Franchise Fee payment be construed as a release of any claim of the City.

5.5. Audit. The City shall have the right to examine, upon 30-days written notice to Franchisee and no more often than once per calendar year, those records necessary to verify the correctness of the Franchise Fee paid by Franchisee.

5.6. Change in Franchise Fee. The parties may timely negotiate, in good faith and in conformance with applicable law, a potential change to either the Franchise Fee or the Revenue Percentage upon any of the following events:



- 5.6.1. A request by either party to reduce or increase the Franchise Fee.
- 5.6.2. A change in applicable law.
- 5.6.3. If during the term of this the Contract Franchise the City subsequently enters into a franchise with another comparable provider granting said provider the right to use and occupy the Public ROW for the provision of comparable wired facilities-based Broadband Internet Services for a fee more favorable than the Franchise Fee set forth in Section 5.1, then the City and Franchisee shall negotiate a lower Franchise Fee that is comparable to said other provider.

SECTION 6. Defense and Indemnity.

- 6.1. Franchisee shall indemnify and hold the City and its officers and employees harmless against any and all claims, lawsuits, judgments, costs, liens, losses, expenses, fees (including reasonable attorney fees and costs of defense), proceedings, actions, demands, causes of action, liability and suits of any kind and nature, including personal or bodily injury (including death), property damage or other harm for which recovery of damages is sought, to the extent that it is found by a court of competent jurisdiction to be caused by the negligence of Franchisee, any agent, officer, director, representative, employee or subcontractor of Franchisee, while installing, repairing or maintaining Facilities in the Public ROW.
- 6.2. The indemnity provided by this Section 6 does not apply to any liability resulting from the negligence of the City, its officers, employees, contractors or subcontractors. If Franchisee and the City are found jointly liable by a court of competent jurisdiction, liability shall be apportioned comparatively in accordance with the laws of this state without, however, waiving any governmental immunity available to the City under state law and without waiving any defenses of the parties under state or federal law. Likewise, the indemnity provided by this Section 6 does not apply to any liability resulting from the negligence of any third party not associated with Franchisee, or for any portion of any harm caused by the same. This Section 6 is solely for the benefit of the City and Franchisee and does not create or grant any rights, contractual or otherwise, to any other person or entity.
- 6.3. Franchisee or the City shall promptly advise the other in writing of any known claim or demand against Franchisee or the City relating to or arising out of Franchisee's activities in the Public ROW.

SECTION 7. Limitation of Liability. NEITHER PARTY WILL BE LIABLE FOR ANY INDIRECT, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL, CONSEQUENTIAL, EXEMPLARY OR PUNITIVE DAMAGES IN CONNECTION WITH THIS CONTRACT FRANCHISE. THE PARTIES ACKNOWLEDGE THAT THIS LIMITATION WILL BE SUBJECT TO AND MAY BE LIMITED BY APPLICABLE LAW.

SECTION 8. Performance Bond. If Franchisee has not previously provided the City with a performance bond under any prior agreement, Franchisee will, promptly after the Commencement Date, provide the City with a performance bond in the amount of fifty thousand dollars (\$50,000) naming the City as obligee and guaranteeing Franchisee's faithful performance of its obligations under this Contract Franchise. The performance bond will remain in full force during the Term (as defined in Section 10) of this Contract Franchise. The bond must be with good and sufficient sureties, issued by a surety authorized to transact business in the State of Kansas, and satisfactory to the City Attorney in form and substance. At Franchisee's election, any performance bond previously provided by Franchisee to the City and associated with its state or local video service franchise may be applied to its obligations, in whole or in part, under this paragraph.



SECTION 9. Insurance.

9.1. Franchisee will carry and maintain:

- 9.1.1. Commercial General Liability (CGL) insurance, with policy limits not less than \$2,000,000 in aggregate annually and \$1,000,000 for each occurrence covering bodily injury and property damage with the following features: (a) CGL primary insurance endorsement; (b) insured contract coverage encompassing the defense and indemnity obligations identified in Section 6; (c) products-completed operations coverage; (d) CGL policy will include an endorsement which names the City, its employees, and officers as additional insureds, such "additional insured" coverage to be on a primary and noncontributory basis with respect to the City's own coverage and (notwithstanding the general limits of insurance described above and elsewhere) provide limits to the City of no more (and no less) than \$500,000 per occurrence; and (e) contain a "severability of interests" or "separation of insureds" feature.
- 9.1.2. Workers' Compensation insurance with policy limits not less than the Kansas Statutory requirements.
- 9.1.3. Business Automobile Policy covering all owned, hired and nonowned private passenger autos and commercial vehicles with policy limits not less than \$1,000,000 each occurrence, \$1,000,000 aggregate.
- 9.1.4. All insurance required hereunder shall also: (a) provide for a waiver of the insurer's rights of subrogation against the City, and a waiver of any right to assert any lien with respect to such waived subrogation rights, to the extent allowed by law; (b) be provided by insurers that shall have and maintain an A.M. Best financial strength rating of no less favorable than "A-" and that shall have and remain within an A.M. Best financial size category of no less than "VIII", or otherwise as is acceptable to the City; and (c) not be canceled except upon 30-days prior written notice from the insurer and the Company to the City, or 10-days prior written notice for non-payment of premium.

- 9.2. All insurance certificates, endorsements, coverage verifications and other items required pursuant to this Contract Franchise will be mailed directly to the City's insurance compliance representative upon the City's written request.

SECTION 10. Term.

- 10.1. This Contract Franchise is effective on the Effective Date set forth in Section 15 and will expire on December 31, 2033 ("**Original Term**"), unless earlier terminated in accordance with the provisions herein. Thereafter, the Contract Franchise will automatically renew for four (4) successive 2-year terms (each a "**Renewal Term**") unless a party provides at least six (6) months' prior written notice to the other party of its intent not to renew. Each Renewal Term shall be deemed a continuation of this Contract Franchise and not as a new franchise amendment.
- 10.2. In the event the parties are actively negotiating in good faith a new contract franchise or an amendment to this Contract Franchise upon the termination date of this Contract Franchise, the parties by written mutual agreement may extend the termination date of this Contract Franchise to allow for further negotiations. Such extension period shall be deemed a continuation of this Contract Franchise and not as a new franchise or amendment.



- 10.3. Upon written request of either the City or Franchisee, this Contract Franchise shall be renegotiated at any time in accordance with the requirements of state law upon any of the following events: changes in federal, state, or local laws, regulations, or orders that materially affect any rights or obligations of either the City or Franchisee, including but not limited to the scope of the Contract Franchise granted to Franchisee or the compensation to be received by the City hereunder.

SECTION 11. Termination.

- 11.1. Termination by City. The City may terminate this Contract Franchise if Franchisee is in material breach of this Contract Franchise, provided that the City must first provide Franchisee written notice of the breach and one hundred twenty (120) days to cure, unless the cure cannot reasonably be accomplished in that time period, in which case Franchisee must commence its efforts to cure within that time period and the cure period will continue as long as such diligent efforts continue. No termination under this paragraph will be effective until the relevant cure period has expired. Nothing herein shall prevent the City from invoking any other remedy that may otherwise exist at law.

SECTION 12. Assignment. Except as set forth below, Franchisee shall not assign or transfer its rights or obligations under this Contract Franchise, in whole or part, to a third party, without the prior written consent of the City. Any agreed upon assignee will take the place of the Franchisee, and the Franchisee will be released from all of its rights and obligations upon the completion of the requirements of Section 12.3 below; provided, however, such release shall not include any liability or obligations under the Contract Franchise, whether of indemnity or otherwise, which may constitute a breach of the Contract Franchise and have accrued prior to the date of such assignment.

- 12.1. Notwithstanding the foregoing, Franchisee may at any time, on written notice to the City, assign this Contract Franchise or any or all of its rights and obligations under this Contract Franchise:

12.1.1. to any Affiliate (as defined in Section 12.2) of Franchisee;

12.1.2. to any successor in interest of Franchisee's business operations in the City in connection with any merger, acquisition, or similar transaction if Franchisee reasonably determines after a reasonable investigation that the successor in interest has the resources and ability to fulfill the obligations of this Contract Franchise; or

12.1.3. to any purchaser of all or substantially all of Franchisee's Network Facilities in the City if Franchisee reasonably determines after a reasonable investigation that the purchaser has the resources and ability to fulfill the obligations of this Contract Franchise.

- 12.2. Following any assignment of this Contract Franchise to an Affiliate, Franchisee will remain responsible for such Affiliate's performance under the terms of this Contract Franchise. For purposes of this section, (a) "Affiliate" means any Person that now or in the future, directly or indirectly controls, is controlled with or by, or is under common control with Franchisee; and (b) "control" means, with respect to: (i) a U.S. corporation, the ownership, directly or indirectly, of fifty percent (50%) or more of the voting power to elect directors thereof, or (ii) a non-U.S. corporation, if the voting power to elect directors thereof is less than fifty percent (50%), the maximum amount allowed by applicable law; and (iii) any other Person, fifty percent (50%) or more ownership interest in said Person, or the power to direct the management of such Person.



- 12.3. Franchisee shall: furnish the City with prior written notice of the assignment/transfer; provide a point of contact for the assignee; and advise the City of the effective date of the assignment. Additionally, Franchisee's obligations under this Contract Franchise with regard to indemnity, bond and insurance shall continue until the assignee has taken the appropriate measures necessary to assume and replace the same, the intent being that there shall be no lapse in any coverage as a result of the assignment.

SECTION 13. Notice and Emergency Contact.

- 13.1. Emergency Contact. Franchisee shall maintain with the City a point of contact who shall be available to act on behalf of Franchisee in the event of an emergency. Franchisee shall provide the City Administrator with said contact's name, address, telephone number and e-mail address.

Emergency notice by the City to Franchisee may be made by telephone to Franchisee's Emergency Contact at (866) 954-1572 or by email to gfiber-noc-leads@google.com.

(Or to replacement Emergency Contact that is later designated by Franchisee in writing.)

Emergency notice by Franchisee to the City may be made by telephone to the City Administrator at (913) 262-0350. If the City Administrator is not available, then contact the Public Works Director.

(Or to replacement Emergency Contact that is later designated by the City in writing.)

- 13.2. Notice. All other notices related to this Contract Franchise will be in writing and sent, if to Franchisee to the email addresses set forth below, and if to the City to the address set forth below. Notices are effective (a) when delivered in person, (b) upon confirmation of a receipt when transmitted by electronic mail, (c) on the next business day if transmitted by registered or certified mail, postage prepaid (with confirmation of delivery), (d) on the next business day if transmitted by overnight courier (with confirmation of delivery), or (e) three (3) days after the date of mailing, whichever is earlier.

Franchisee's e-mail address for notice is: googlefibernotices@google.com, with a copy to legal-notices@google.com.

(Or to replacement Notice contact that is later designated by Franchisee in writing.)

City's address for notice is: City of Fairway, Attn: City Administrator, 5240 Belinder Road, Fairway, KS 66205 with a copy to Stinson LLP, Attn: Richard Cook, 1201 Walnut Street, Suite 2900, Kansas City, Missouri 64106.

(Or to replacement Notice contact that is later designated by the City in writing.)

SECTION 14. General Provisions. This Contract Franchise is governed by the laws of the state where the City is located (Kansas). Neither party will be liable for failure or delay in performance to the extent caused by circumstances beyond its reasonable control. The failure of either party to insist upon the strict performance of any one or more terms or provisions of this Contract Franchise shall not be construed as a waiver or relinquishment for the future of any such term or provision, and the same shall continue in full force and effect. This Contract Franchise sets out all terms agreed between the parties and supersedes all previous or contemporaneous agreements between the parties relating to its subject matter, including but not limited to that certain Network Cooperation and Services Agreement dated September 9, 2013, and that certain Structure Attachment and Conduit Occupancy Agreement dated September 9, 2013. This Contract Franchise, including any exhibits, constitutes the entire agreement between the parties related to this subject matter, and any change to its terms must be in writing and signed by the parties. The parties may execute this Contract Franchise in



counterparts, including facsimile, PDF, and other electronic copies, which taken together will constitute one instrument. Each party to this Contract Franchise agrees that Franchisee may use electronic signatures. If any clause, sentence, or section of this Contract Franchise, or any portion thereof, shall be held to be invalid by a court of competent jurisdiction, such decision shall not affect the validity of the remainder, as a whole or any part thereof, other than the part declared invalid; provided, however, the City or Franchisee may elect to declare the entire Contract Franchise is invalidated if the portion declared invalid is, in the judgment of the City or Franchisee, an essential part of the Contract Franchise.

SECTION 15. Acceptance of Terms and Effective Date. This Contract Franchise shall take effect and be in force from and after (i) its passage and approval by the City, (ii) written acceptance by Franchisee, and (iii) publication in the official city newspaper in accordance with Statute (the “**Effective Date**”). Franchisee shall have sixty (60) days after the final passage and approval of this Contract Franchise to file with the City Clerk its acceptance in writing of the provisions, terms and conditions of this Contract Franchise, and when so accepted, this Contract Franchise and acceptance shall constitute a contract between the City and Franchisee. In accordance with Kansas Statute, Franchisee shall be responsible for payment of all costs and expense of publishing this Contract Franchise, and any amendments thereof.

[Signature page follows]



PASSED by the City Council this 6th day of March, 2023.

APPROVED by the Mayor this this 6th day of March, 2023.

CITY OF FAIRWAY, KANSAS

Melanie Hepperly, Mayor

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Richard Cook, City Attorney

ATTEST:

Kim Young, City Clerk



ACCEPTANCE OF FRANCHISE ORDINANCE

Google Fiber Kansas, LLC for itself, its successors and assigns, hereby accepts the terms and conditions of the Ordinance and all rights and privileges therein granted, adopted by the Governing Body of the City of Fairway, Kansas, on April 10, 2023, designated as Ordinance No. _____, and entitled:

AN ORDINANCE GRANTING TO GOOGLE FIBER KANSAS, LLC, A CONTRACT FRANCHISE TO CONSTRUCT, OPERATE, AND MAINTAIN COMMUNICATIONS SERVICE FACILITIES IN THE PUBLIC RIGHT-OF-WAY OF THE CITY OF FAIRWAY, KANSAS AND PRESCRIBING THE TERMS THEREOF.

This acceptance is executed and filed as required in Section 15 of said Ordinance, and certifies Grantee’s agreement to all the terms and conditions of said Ordinance.

Dated this ____ day of _____, 2023.

By: _____

(Signature)

(Printed Name)

(Title)



**EXHIBIT A
FORM OF LETTER OF AUTHORIZATION**

[Franchisee LETTERHEAD]

[Date]

Via Email ([Email Address])

[INSERT CITY NAME]

[Addressee]

[Address]

Re: [Amended] Letter of Authorization

Dear [Name],

In accordance with Section 4.3 of the Contract Franchise dated [redacted] between **the City of Fairway, Kansas** and **Google Fiber Kansas, LLC** ("**Google Fiber**"), Google Fiber hereby designates the following Authorized Individuals (as that term is defined in the Contract Franchise), who may submit and sign permit applications and other submissions to the City on behalf of Google Fiber. *[If applicable: This letter amends and supersedes the Letter of Authorization dated _____.]*

[Insert name and title for each Authorized Individual, including any Authorized Individual previously named and whose authority continues. Strike through the names of any individuals who are no longer authorized, if any.]

1. ~~Name, Title~~
2. ~~Name, Title~~
3. ~~Name, Title (previously authorized, authorization continues)~~
4. ~~Name, Title (authorization withdrawn)~~

This authorization may be withdrawn or amended and superseded by a written amendment to this Letter of Authorization, which will be effective 24 hours after receipt by the City.

Kind regards,

[Name]

Manager, **Google Fiber Kansas, LLC**

